General Reserve Nonmajor Totals

Fund Balances
Nonspendable

Prepaids $ 96,356 — 28,696 125,052

Restricted
Illinois Municipal Retirement — — 122,347 122,347
Social Security — — 119,436 119,436
Liability Insurance — — 20,704 20,704
Building and Maintenance — — 153,078 153,078
Working Cash — — 169,290 169,290

— — 584,855 584,855

Committed
Capital Projects — 5,230,148 — 5,230,148

Assigned
Property Taxes 2,454,504 — — 2,454,504

Unassigned 234,073 — — 234,073

Total Fund Balances 2,784,933 5,230,148 613,551 8,628,632

NET POSITION CLASSIFICATIONS

Investment in capital assets was comprised of the following as of June 30, 2021:

Governmental Activities
Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation $  10,634,521

ELA AREA PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

35

NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION RESTATEMENTS

Beginning net position/fund balance was restated due to the Library converting to the modified accrual basis of
accounting. The following is a summary of the net position as originally reported and as restated:

Increase/
Net Position/Fund Balance As Reported As Restated (Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ 21,529,481 17,300,771 (4,228,710)
General 5,582,620 3,157,756 (2,424,864)

Special Reserve 3,668,369 3,687,003 18,634
Illinois Municipal Retirement 240,972 124,898 (116,074)

Social Security 198,845 105,573 (93,272)
Liability Insurance 32,886 40,470 7,584

Building Equipment & Maintenance 219,788 136,874 (82,914)

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION

RISK MANAGEMENT

The Library is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors
and omissions; natural disasters; and injuries to the Library’s employees. The Library has purchased insurance
from private insurance companies. Risks covered included certain types of liabilities and bonds. Premiums have
been displayed as expenditures/expenses in appropriate funds. There were no significant changes in insurance
coverages from the prior year and settlements did not exceed insurance coverage in the past fiscal year.

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Library contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension/(asset) liability to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the pension liability/(asset) of the Library calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Library’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 1,951,838 224,974 (1,147,504)

ELA AREA PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

40

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $  14,677,171  13,506,203 1,170,968

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  244,003  — 244,003
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  1,047,393  — 1,047,393
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  247,798  — 247,798
Changes of Assumptions  (174,027)  — (174,027)
Contributions - Employer  —  296,476 (296,476)
Contributions - Employees  —  111,086 (111,086)
Net Investment Income  —  1,923,440 (1,923,440)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (704,757)  (704,757) —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (19,841) 19,841

Net Changes 660,410 1,606,404 (945,994)

Balances at December 31, 2020 15,337,581 15,112,607 224,974

ELA AREA PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

41

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the Library recognized pension revenue of $11,626. At June 30, 2021, the
Library reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 250,821 — 250,821